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'THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT SOROTI
If}§£z:;,\_, CRIMINAL APPEAL ND. 1/93
: (FROM DRIGINAL SOROTI CRIMINAL CASE NO MS. 211/92)
m ﬁDANIEL DAUID [EE R EE RN I RN RN APPELLANT
VERSUS

UGANDA -ll.t-t.t..l'll...-Aoooil.colltoo HESPONDENT

"BEFDORE: THE HONDURABLE MR, JUSTICE S.G. ENGWAU.
JUDGMENT =

In the chief magistraters court at soroti, the appellant/
accused was charged with peceiving or Retaining stolen property
contrary to section 298 (1) of the penal code pct. He was found guilty

of this offence and on 5.1.93 sentenced to 3 yearst imprisonment,

The appeal is against both conviction and sentence on the
following gQroundsg;-
fe THAT, the learned chief magistrate erred in law by failing to
inform the appellant of his right at the cluse of the prose-

cution case as provided in section 126 (1) M.C.A. 1870,

2. THAT, the learned ghief magistrate misdirected himself in law and
on the facts of the case when he held that the appellant knew that
both gjena and gkeng are habitual thieves and therefore he knew
or ought to heve knoun that the property in question were

stnlen or feloniously obtained.

3. THAT, the sentence of 3 yesrs' imprisonment was harsh in the

circumstances nof the case.

in the first ground of this sppeal, the lesrned gounsel for
the appellant submitted thaet under section 126 (1) M.C.A.y it 18
mandatory for the trial court tu explain the substance aof the charge
to an accused person at the close of the prusecution case, especially
when a prima fecie case has been established. In addition, the
court has a duty to inform an accused of his right either to adduce
evidence on oath in which case he will be subject to cross-examination
or give unswurn ststement in which case he will not be cross-examined
or simply keep mute. 1t is the right of the accused to call witnesses, .

if any, for his defence.

1t is the contention of the gounsel far appellant that the
learned trial magistrate erred in law by fziling to inform the

appellant of his statutory rights as stipulated in section 126 (1)

/20




M.C.A, @nd in consequence thereof, a miscarriage of justice has bsen
occasioned. However, the learned counsel for the respondent to the
contrary holds the view that according to evidence on record, the
learned trial chief magistrate complied with the provisions of section
126 (1) m.C.A.

pccording to evidence on record, at the close of the prusecution
case, the learned trial ghief magistrate, ruled that there was a prima
facie cases The appellant/accused is recorded ta have said, "1 have
nothing to say. [ wish tu call some witnessesn, In my humble view, I'm
in full agreement with the learnmed gounsel four the respondent that the
trial magistrate complied with the provisions of section 126 (1)
M.C.A. 1IN the premises, the first ground of this appeal fails,
No miscarriage of justice hes been occasioned. The appellgnt/accuaed
was only informed of his statutury right in accordance with the

provisions of section 126 (1) m.C.A.

Turning now to the second ground of this sppeal, it is the
contention of the learned pounsel for appellant that the prosecution
failed to prove the necessary ingredients of section 298 (1) of the
penal pode act beyond reasunable doubt. There is no evidence gn
record that the appellznt knew or ought tu have known that the

"prnperty in question were stolen’or feloniously obtained,

gn the other hand, houwever, the learned gounsel for the res-
punﬂsnt arqued that the prousecution had proved all the ingredients
of the offence with which the uppellant/sccused was convicted.
The complaintt!s shop was broken into and various items stolen which
included the items found with the appellsnt only 2 days after the
alleged theft. gy buying the alleged stolen items under g tree,
the appellant, knew or ought tu have known that, the properties
yere stolen. moreover, at his arrest, the appellant readily
. handed the stolen items to the police.

[n his judgment, the le~rned chief Magistrate had this tu say
inter aliag-

w1 have gone through the prusecution evidence and that
of the one defence witness. There is overwhelming
evidence to prove that the accused received the stolen
property from one pgjena but the question is did he know
thet pjena had stolen this property .eeceeses From the
evidence of the prosecution witnesses the sccused knsu
ajena and gkeng as habitual thieves. Therefore when he
bought the stolen artirlas he Wnrcw thot they had oeen
stolen or feloniously obtained ceeeseo®

- according tu evidence on record, houwsver, there is overwhel=-
ming evidence that the appellant bought the property aflagadly
stolen from one pjena but apart from puwd, police ufficer, who test=

~ ified that puwl tqid him_thay ajena and pkeng were ever breaking
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into shops of people at moruapesur, there is no evidence that the
appellant knew that pjena and gkeng as habitual thieves, cgareful
scrutind reveals that evidence of pwé was nothing short of

hearsay which is inadmissible. Puwl testified in court iut at no
stage did he assert that pjena and gkeng were ever breaking into
shops of people in Moruapesur or that they are habitual thieves,
worse still, there is no evidence un record that the appellant kney
Ajena and pkeng ase habitusl thieves, It was the duty of the prusesye
tion to prove beyond reasunable doubt that the appellant knew ur had
reason to believe that the property in question was stolen or felonie
ously obtained, [n the instant case, the appellant came to knoy that
property was stolen after he had bought the same, He did not knoy

at the time he bought or received them. 1 fimd it not peculiar or
forbiddgn by lay to buy any pruperty under any tree, BY prodycing

to the police property allegedly gtolem omnly 2 days after ﬁhe alleged
theft by itself is mot sufficient evidence to prove that ghe
appellang was, by doctrine of recent possessjon, eithe® a ghief or

a guilty recejver, In any case the appellant wae not charged witp
theft, ;

im pomglysion, the learned gchief magistrate grossly misdirege
ted himself in lay and un the faects of this case, the proseculiog
gcoording to evidegce on record, fuiled to prove beyond')easunabie
doubt the jngrediemts set oyt im section 298 (1) p.C, g:% fo»
which the appellant was gunvicted, [n the premises, conuictiun is
hereby quashed, plthough, cuunsei for respondent eungeded t’at a
santence of J yearst imprisonment was harsh in the cirdumstahges of
this case ced syggested une of 6 months! imprisunment: byt since g’e
convigtion isljgreuf quashed accordingly E?e sentence of 3 yearst
imprisuvnmen{ js hereof gset aside, The appellagt is hereof released :

with immedjate effeel unless being lsufully held for some otger crime
'3
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S.C, ENGWAU
JUDGE .
1242493,

12,24.93; Appella.t i court,
Mmre Hakembo for sppellant,
NO repregentatiye of the‘resp?ndent.
Judgment deljvered jim open gourt,
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